requirement, BLUESPACE may charge a fine equal 

to the price of the material provided (VAT 

included) and access the Unit without consent of 

the Customer in order to remove the material. For 

your information, the purchase price (excluding 

VAT) of a trolley is TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-

SEVEN EUROS AND FORTY-SIX CENTS (€267.46) 

and that of a pallet truck or pallet rack is FOUR 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE EUROS (€425.00); 

the price of this material may be changed at any 

time by BLUESPACE, at its sole discretion and 

without the need for the customer's consent. 

C) VACANCY 

At the end of the contractual relationship, the 

CUSTOMER must leave the contracted UNIT